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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs J A Moss

Scheme
:
The Foreign Language Services Limited 1989 Retirement Benefit Scheme 

Respondent
:
The trustees of the Scheme (the Trustees)

Scheme Manager
:
Alba Life Ltd, (Alba) formerly known as Britannia Life Ltd

THE COMPLAINT (dated 15 April 2002)
1. Mrs Moss alleged maladministration by the Trustees, in that they claimed that her normal retirement age (NRA) had been altered from 60 to 65 despite there being no supporting documentary evidence.  She also complained about long delays when she questioned the Trustees about this.  She said that, as a result of this alleged maladministration, she has suffered injustice.

MATERIAL FACTS

The complaint about the NRA
2. Until 5 April 1997 Mrs Moss’s NRA under the scheme was 60.  On 20 February 1998 Alba informed the Trustees’ financial advisers (Bridamar) that the Scheme had not equalised NRAs – the male and female NRAs were 65 and 60 respectively – and that if benefits accruing after 5 April 1997 were not equalised, the Scheme’s contracted-out status would be cancelled and the members would have to be contracted in to the State Earnings Related Pension Scheme.

3. The Trustees then wrote to Alba as follows:

“We are writing to advise you that all benefits accruing within the scheme after 05/04/1997 are to be equalised at age 65”.

Alba then issued drafts of a trustees’ resolution and member announcement to Bridamar, explaining that signed copies of these items must be returned so that the change could be documented.  Neither the Trustees nor Alba have been able to trace a copy of the completed trustees resolution, and Mrs Moss (who the Trustees said was the only member affected by the change) said that she did not receive an announcement.

4. Scheme Rule 31 states :

“If the Principal Employer agrees, the Trustees may at any time amend the Rules.  Amendment can be made by resolution of the Trustees or by deed.  Amendment can be made retrospectively if required.  However no amendment can normally be made which would reduce any benefit already being paid or any benefit to which a person has an unqualified right as a result of Service already given.  This requirement can be waived only if each person affected by the change agrees to it.  Each Member affected by a change in the Rules must be told about it by the Trustees.  He must be told in writing no less than one month after the date on which the change is effective.”

5. Mrs Moss left qualifying employment on 1 November 1999 and requested details of her Scheme benefits.  The Scheme commenced winding up on 31 December 1999.  When figures were issued to her in June 2000 she discovered that her NRA was shown as 65.  She asked for an explanation, stating that she had always understood that her NRA was 60.

6. After a considerable delay (see below) Mrs Moss was informed that that her NRA had changed to 65 with effect from 6 April 1997, but that her benefits accrued before that date were still based on an NRA of 60.  This would mean that if she took early retirement at 60 an early retirement reduction would be applied to benefits accruing after 5 April 1997.

The complaint about delays etc

7. Mrs Moss contacted OPAS, the Pensions Advisory Service, in December 1999 with regard to the failure to provide her benefit figures.  She was then informed that the Scheme had gone into wind-up, and so there would be a delay.  Having received figures, she asked the Trustees on 2 August 2000 why her NRA was shown as 65, but received no reply.  A reminder on 8 November 2000 prompted an acknowledgement from the Trustees, who said that their new advisers (Bollington) would reply.  Bollington wrote to Mrs Moss on 2 April 2001 stating that they awaited documentary evidence of the change from Alba.

8. Mrs Moss wrote to Bollington on 10 April 2001 stating that this was unsatisfactory.  She said that she wished to invoke the Scheme’s Internal Disputes Resolution (IDR) procedure and asked for details and an application form.  Despite a reminder her request was ignored, but on 20 June 2001 Bollington wrote to her giving her the information summarised in paragraph 6 above.  The Trustees only then sent her the information about the IDR procedure, which she had requested more than two months earlier.

9. Mrs Moss continued to request documentary evidence of the change in NRA and was informed on 31 August 2001 that no Trustees minutes could be found.  She then invoked Stage 1 of the IDR procedure on 9 September 2001.  Subsequently, the Trustees told OPAS that Bollington had replied to her on 27 September, and in November 2001 produced what was purported to be a copy of this letter.  Mrs Moss said that she had not received it, nor had she received a letter purportedly sent to her by Bollington on 17 September.  Her OPAS adviser wrote to the Trustees:

“To put it no more strongly, I am puzzled by Mrs Moss’s non-receipt of such a letter.  Both Mrs Moss and I have suffered on previous occasions from apparent non-receipt by [Bollington] of letters sent to them and/or broken promises to respond to telephone messages clearly left with [Bollington].  Your enclosed [Bollington] letter 27.9.01 has no letter-heading and is unsigned.”

10. Mrs Moss raised her complaint with the Trustees under Stage 2 of the IDR procedure, because she considered that the response offered at Stage 1 did not address her actual complaint.  The Trustees replied on 5 March.

11. In their response to Mrs Moss’s complaint to me, the Trustees denied that there had been unreasonable delays and failures to reply to correspondence.  They said that Mrs Moss had been made redundant and that she held grievances against the company.  

12. The Trustees submitted notes of meetings with Mrs Moss in October and November 1999 when it was explained to her that the Scheme would be winding up, and that Alba had not made it entirely clear whether a benefit statement could be prepared for her at that stage.  The Trustees said that Mrs Moss’s OPAS adviser had been informed by telephone on 20 December 1999 that a statement could not be prepared.  This was confirmed by them in writing directly to Mrs Moss on 11 January 2000.

13. The Trustees said that the OPAS adviser had requested details of the IDR procedure on 6 March 2000, and claimed that it was apparent from his letter of 30 March 2000 that he had sent details of the procedure to Mrs Moss.  Consequently, the claims in 2001 that IDR procedure literature had not been sent were mistaken, but the Trustees said that they “re-sent” it on 25 June 2001 in response to Mrs Moss’s requests.

14. The 30 March 2000 letter from OPAS begins by making it clear that the Trustees had not in fact replied in writing to the earlier request, but it appears that Bollington had notified OPAS orally that the person with whom a Stage 1 complaint should be raised had changed since an announcement about the IDR procedure had been issued in 1997 (a Bollington adviser was now the first stage decision-taker).  The Trustees said that before they could “re-send” the documentation in June 2001 it had to be re-typed, because the “original” they had sent in 2000 had been inadequately photocopied.

15. The Trustees asserted that the Stage 1 response was posted to Mrs Moss on 27 September 2001, well within time, and that the Stage 2 response was also issued within time.

CONCLUSIONS

The complaint about the NRA
16. I find that the purported amendment to Mrs Moss’s NRA with effect from April 1997 was not properly made in accordance with Scheme rule 31, nor was an announcement issued to her as also required by that rule.  Accordingly, I uphold her complaint.  It is my Determination that Mrs Moss is entitled to have all her benefits calculated on the basis that her NRA is 60, and I set aside the Trustees’ decision that her benefits accruing after 5 April 1997 should be based on an NRA of 65.

The complaint about delays etc
17. The complaint itself – requesting an explanation of why Mrs Moss’s NRA had been shown as 65 – was hardly complex and she should not have had to wait from August 2000 until April 2001 only to be told that copies of the confirming documentation were still awaited.  Only after a threat by her to invoke the IDR procedure if no reply was provided before the end of August 2001 was she finally informed on 31 August that the confirming documentation could not be traced.

18. I find, on the balance of probabilities, that the Trustees’ assertion that up-to-date literature about the IDR procedure was issued in March 2000 to Mrs Moss or to her OPAS representative is incorrect.  Even if I had found otherwise, the failure for over two months even to acknowledge her April 2001 request for an application form would have been maladministration.

19. I also find on the balance of probabilities that a Stage 1 response was not sent to Mrs Moss on 27 September 2001, despite the Trustees’ continued assertion that it was.  I take note of Mrs Moss’s claims (which in the circumstances I have no sensible reason to doubt) that she did not receive it, nor did she receive another letter allegedly sent to her ten days earlier.  I have noted that the letter dated 27 September which has been produced to me differs in style from other letters on my file from Bollington.  For example:

· All other letters, except one, show the date in the style 16th July, 31st August etc, but the disputed letter is dated 27 September.  The only other letter using this style was sent later, on 26 November 2001, which was shortly after Mrs Moss and OPAS had complained that a stage 1 response had not been received.  

· In all the other letters the identity and title of the signatory is shown in bold italics, but in the disputed letter neither italics nor bold print appear.  

· In all the other letters, the e-mail address is shown underlined.  In the disputed letter it is not.

· The adviser’s mobile telephone number is shown.  This does not appear in any other letter.

DIRECTIONS

20. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination the Trustees shall 

· write to Mrs Moss confirming that her benefits will be based on an NRA of 60 in respect of her total pensionable service

· arrange for a fresh benefits statement to be prepared and issued to her

· pay her £200 compensation in respect of the inconvenience she has suffered resulting from their general failure to address her complaint properly after she first raised it in August 2000.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

13 January 2003
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